

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**CASE NO. SC11-1646**

**LOWER COURT CASE NO. 1D11-969**

**CRAIG B. DANIELS,**

Petitioner,

-vs-

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Respondent.

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER ON THE MERITS**

---

DIAZ, REUS & TARG, LLP  
100 Southeast Second Street  
2600 Miami Tower  
Miami, Florida 33131

Carlos F. Gonzalez  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 8

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION BELOW EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISIONS IN *CLARK v. STATE*, 491 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1986), AND *SPERA v. STATE*, 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007) ..... 9

    A. *Clark* And The Pre-*Spera* Cases Allowed Defendants To Dismiss Or Withdraw Postconviction Motions..... 9

    B. *Spera* Requires Trial Courts To Give Defendants At Least One Opportunity To Amend A Postconviction Motion To Correct A Pleading Deficiency In Order To Avoid A Procedural Default..... 12

    C. The Fourth District Misread *Spera* And Improperly Limited The Relief Afforded By *Clark*..... 17

II. IN DIRECTING POSTCONVICTION COURTS TO PERMIT MOVANTS TO AMEND THEIR MOTIONS TO REMEDY PLEADING DEFICIENCIES, THIS COURT DID NOT OVERRULE ITS PRIOR PRECEDENT ALLOWING MOVANTS TO DISMISS OR OTHERWISE WITHDRAW THEIR PENDING MOTIONS ..... 20

III. THE PETITIONER’S REPEATED EFFORTS TO AMEND HIS POSTCONVICTION MOTION DID NOT WARRANT DENIAL OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS ..... 23

CONCLUSION ..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Brown v. State*,  
919 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....11

*Bryant v. State*,  
901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....12, 15, 16, 21

*Clark v. State*,  
491 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1986) .....passim

*Daniels v. State*,  
959 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007) ..... 1

*Daniels v. State*,  
66 So. 3d 328 (Fla. 1st DCA 2011) .....passim

*Davis v. State*,  
28 So. 3d 168 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010) .....11, 12

*Files v. State*,  
613 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1992) .....8

*Hansen v. State*,  
816 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) .....11

*Hutchinson v. State*,  
921 So. 2d 780 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) .....11

*Keevis v. State*,  
908 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....13, 21

*Keveloh v. Carter*,  
699 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) .....27

*Long v. State*,  
861 So. 2d 531 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) .....11

*Nelson v. State*,  
875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004) .....passim

<i>Puryear v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002) .....	20
<i>Simon v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	11
<i>Spera v. State</i> , 971 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007) .....	passim
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 751 So. 2d 47 (Fla. 1999) .....	18
<i>Weiler v. Weiler</i> , 861 So. 2d 472 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	27
<b><u>RULES</u></b>	
FLA. R. APP. P. 9.030.....	9
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.850 .....	passim
FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.851 .....	15
